

FILED

John H. Robinson, WSB # 6 - 2828
Marci Crank Bramlet, WSB # 7 - 5164
ROBINSON BRAMLET LLC
400 E. 1st Street, Suite 202
Casper, WY 82601
Phone: (307) 733-7703
Fax: (307) 201-5546
john@jrmcb.com
marci@jrmcb.com
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT

IN AND FOR NATRONA COUNTY, WYOMING

DANIELLE JOHNSON; GIOVANNINA ANTHONY, M.D.; RENE HINKLE, M.D.; CHELSEA’S FUND; JTP PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CORPORATION, d/b/a Just The Pill; CIRCLE OF HOPE HEALTH CARE SERVICES, INC., d/b/a Wellspring Health Access,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF WYOMING; MARK GORDON, Governor of Wyoming; BRIDGET HILL, Attorney General for the State of Wyoming; JOHN HARLIN, Sheriff Natrona County, Wyoming; and SHANE CHANEY, Chief of Police, City of Casper, Wyoming,

Defendants.

Case No. 2025 – CV – 0114940
District Judge Daniel L. Forgey

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER AGAINST WYOMING’S
CRIMINAL TRAP LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
INTRODUCTION AND DISPOSITION REQUESTED	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
LEGAL STANDARD	5
ARGUMENT	5
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL LIKELIHOOD OF PREVAILING ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	5
A. Wyoming’s Criminal TRAP Law Violates Wyo. Const. Art. I, § 38 – Health Care.....	5
B. Wyoming’s Criminal TRAP Law Violates Wyo. Const. Art. I, § 2, 3, 34; Art. III, § 27 – Equal Protection.....	21
C. Certain Provisions of Wyoming’s Criminal TRAP Law Are Void for Vagueness.	29
II. WITHOUT A TRO, WYOMING’S CRIMINAL TRAP LAW WILL CAUSE IRREPARABLE HARM TO PLAINTIFFS, THEIR PATIENTS, THEIR CLIENTS, AND OTHER WYOMINGITES.	31
A. Licensing Requirements Will Irreparably Harm Plaintiff Wellspring by Effectively Stopping Wellspring’s Operations.....	32
B. Plaintiffs and Wyomingites Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from Forced Pregnancy and Parenting.....	34
C. Plaintiffs and Wyomingites Will Suffer Irreparable Harm from the Criminal TRAP Law’s Delayed Care, Increased Financial Burdens, and Cruel Treatment.	37
III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND BALANCE OF EQUITIES SUPPORT ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION.	38
IV. THIS COURT SHOULD ENTER A TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER WITHOUT BOND.	39
CONCLUSION	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aid for Women v. Foulston</i> , 441 F.3d 1101 (10th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Ailport v. Ailport</i> , 2022 WY 43, 507 P.3d 427 (Wyo. 2022)	7, 8, 19
<i>Allhusen v. State By & Through Wyo. Mental Health Pros. Licensing Bd.</i> , 898 P.2d 878 (Wyo. 1995)	21, 26
<i>Baessler v. Freier</i> , 2011 WY 125, 258 P.3d 720 (Wyo. 2011)	25
<i>Barrows v. Jackson</i> , 346 U.S. 249 (1953)	30
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Geringer</i> , 941 P.2d 742 (Wyo. 1997)	25
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	30
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. Zale Jewelry Co. of Cheyenne</i> , 371 P.2d 409 (Wyo. 1962)	18
<i>Carbaugh v. Nichols</i> , 2014 WY 2, 315 P.3d 1175 (Wyo. 2014)	19
<i>CBM Geosolutions, Inc. v. Gas Sensing Tech. Corp.</i> , 2009 WY 113, 215 P.3d 1054 (Wyo. 2009)	4, 37
<i>Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	23
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Does 1-11 v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Colorado</i> , 100 F.4th 1251 (10th Cir. 2024)	24
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	30
<i>Estrada v. State</i> , 611 P.2d 850 (Wyo. 1980)	18
<i>Fish v. Kobach</i> , 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Free the Nipple-Fort Collins v. City of Fort Collins</i> , 916 F.3d 792 (10th Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Galesburg Const. Co. v. Bd. of Trustees of Mem'l Hosp. of Converse Cnty.</i> , 641 P.2d 745 (Wyo. 1982).....	18
<i>Giles v. State</i> , 2004 WY 101, 96 P.3d 1027 (Wyo. 2004)	28
<i>Griego v. State</i> , 761 P.2d 973 (Wyo. 1988).....	28, 29
<i>Griggs v. State</i> , 2016 WY 16, 367 P.3d 1108 (Wyo. 2016)	18
<i>Hardison v. State</i> , 2022 WY 45, 507 P.3d 36 (Wyo. 2022)	8
<i>Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Hoem v. State</i> , 756 P.2d 780 (Wyo. 1988).....	23, 25
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Johnson et al. v. State of Wyoming et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 18732 (9th Jud. Dist. Ct., Teton Cnty. Wyo., July 28, 2022)	38
<i>Johnson et al. v. State of Wyoming et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 18853 (9th Jud. Dist. Ct., Teton Cnty. Wyo., Apr. 17, 2023).....	38
<i>Johnson et al. v. State of Wyoming et al.</i> , Civil Action No. 18853 (9th Jud. Dist. Ct., Teton Cnty. Wyo., Nov. 18, 2024)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. State Hearing Examiner's Off.</i> , 838 P.2d 158 (Wyo. 1992).....	21
<i>June Med. Servs. L.L.C. v. Russo</i> , 591 U.S. 299 (2020), <i>abrogated on other grounds by Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022).....	30
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>Kirby Bldg. Sys. v. Mineral Explorations Co.</i> , 704 P.2d 1266 (Wyo. 1985).....	18
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	28
<i>Meerscheidt v. State</i> , 931 P.2d 220 (Wyo. 1997).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Mills v. Reynolds</i> , 837 P.2d 48 (Wyo. 1992).....	25
<i>N.M. Right to Choose/NARAL v. Johnson</i> , 975 P.2d 841 (N.M. 1998).....	9
<i>Nation v. Giant Drug Co.</i> , 396 P.2d 431 (Wyo. 1964).....	23
<i>In re Neely</i> , 2017 WY 25, 390 P.3d 728 (Wyo. 2017).....	23
<i>Nehring v. Russell</i> , 582 P.2d 67 (Wyo. 1978).....	8, 21
<i>Ochoa v. State</i> , 848 P.2d 1359 (Wyo. 1993).....	28
<i>Operation Save Am. v. City of Jackson</i> , 2012 WY 51, 275 P.3d 438 (Wyo. 2012).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Kan. v. Andersen</i> , 882 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015).....	14
<i>Powder River Coal Co. v. Wyo. Dept. of Revenue</i> , 2006 WY 137, 145 P.3d 442 (Wyo. 2006).....	19, 29
<i>Robinson v. Lynch</i> , 2017 WL 1131896 (D. Utah Mar. 24, 2017).....	18
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	20
<i>State v. Langley</i> , 84 P.2d 767 (Wyo. 1938).....	8
<i>State v. Rosachi</i> , 549 P.2d 318 (Wyo. 1976).....	18
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 297 F.3d 1116 (10th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>United States v. Ochoa-Colchado</i> , 521 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>United States v. Richter</i> , 796 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2015).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>Vaughn v. State</i> , 2017 WY 29, 391 P.3d 1086 (Wyo. 2017)	19
<i>Washakie Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. One v. Herschler</i> , 606 P.2d 310 (Wyo. 1980)	21, 25
<i>Weiss v. State ex rel. Danigan</i> , 434 P.2d 761 (Wyo. 1967)	37
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 579 U.S. 582 (2016)	13, 14, 17
<i>Wyoming Gun Owners v. Gray</i> , 83 F.4th 1224 (10th Cir. 2023)	18

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	14
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 1-28-102 (2024)	4
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-2-901 (amended)	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-102 (2022)	2, 37
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-123 (2023)	2
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-131	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-132	10
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-201 <i>et seq.</i> (2024)	3
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-6-201 <i>et seq.</i> (2025)	<i>passim</i>
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-22-402 (2005)	7

Other Authorities

<i>2023 Induced Termination of Pregnancy (ITOP) Report</i> , WYO. DEPT. OF HEALTH (Jun. 30, 2024), available at: https://health.wyo.gov/wp-content/uploads/2024/07/WDH-2023-Induced-Termination-of-Pregnancy-Report.pdf	10
<i>Adoption of FGI Guidelines</i> , The Facilities Guidelines Institute (Aug. 21, 2024), https://fgiguidelines.org/guidelines/adoption-map/	27
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists, <i>Guidelines for Women’s Health Care: A Resource Manual</i> (4th ed. 2014)	13
Facility Guidelines Institute, <i>Guidelines for Design and Construction of Health Care Facilities</i> (2006 ed.)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
H.B. 137, 67th Leg., Budget Sess. (Wyo. 2024), https://wyoleg.gov/2024/Introduced/HB0137.pdf	3
H.B. 148, 67th Leg., Budget Sess. (Wyo. 2024), https://www.wyoleg.gov/Legislation/2024/HB0148	2
House Enrolled Act No. 26, H.R. 42, 68th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2025).....	3
House Enrolled Act No. 35, H.R. 64, 68th Leg., Gen. Sess. (Wyo. 2025).....	3
Letter from Governor Mark Gordon Re: Veto of HB0148/House Enrolled Act No. 37 Regulation of Abortions (Mar. 22, 2024)	3
Nat’l Abortion Fed’n, <i>2024 Clinical Policy Guidelines</i> , PROCHOICE.ORG (2024).....	13
Wyo. Legislature, <i>House Floor Session Day 12</i> , YOUTUBE (Jan. 29, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/live/GAx_aFsOsdA?si=9Mw9FWkS2JS271Oz	12, 15, 22, 25
Wyo. Legislature, <i>House Labor, Health & Social Servs. Comm.</i> , YOUTUBE (Jan. 22, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=oICFxdSEF-8	9
Wyo. Legislature, <i>Senate Floor Session Day 13</i> , YOUTUBE (Feb. 28, 2024), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=zU0EVxNQr_w	22
Wyo. Legislature, <i>Senate Floor Session Day 26</i> , YOUTUBE (Feb. 19, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=TuJmflubUa4	27, 28
Wyo. Legislature, <i>Senate Labor, Health & Social Servs. Comm.</i> , YOUTUBE (Feb. 14, 2025), https://www.youtube.com/live/2WRh_kYOOonM	9

Rules

Wyo. R. Civ. P. 65	4, 37
--------------------------	-------

Regulations

Wyo. Admin. Code 048.0026.5 § 7	14, 15, 22
Wyo. Admin. Code 048.0026.5 § 9	11
Wyo. Admin. Code 048.0061.3 § 5	11

Constitutional Provisions

Wyo. Const. art. I, § 2	20
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 3	20, 21
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 34	20
Wyo. Const. art. I, § 38	<i>passim</i>
Wyo. Const. art. III, § 27	25
